/ Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

   / Current Service cost  125.50  161.84

   / Net Interest cost  96.21  77.45

(   )
(Expected contributions by the Employees)

 -  -

  / Net Cost  221.71  239.29

155

IREL (India) Limited

71st Annual Report 2020-21

   :  (`  )
 Maturity Analysis of Projected Benefit Obligation:  (` in lakh)

Projected Benefits payable in future years from the date of
reporting

31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

1   / 1st Following year  2,749.52  2,335.63

2   / 2nd Following year  1,715.65  1,456.45

3   / 3rd Following year  2,432.92  2,096.52

4   / 4th Following year  1,529.85  2,102.36

5   / 5th Following year  1,468.76  1,280.23

 6  10   / Sum of Years 6 to 10  3,456.02  4,004.75

  : / Sensitivity Analysis:

  ,   -

 Sensitivity analysis is analysis which will give the movement in liability if the assumptions were not proved to be true
on different count. This only signifies the change in the liability if the difference between assumed and the actual is not
following the parameters of the sensitivity analysis.

(`  ) (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

Projected Benefit Obligation on current assumptions

 12,257.21  11,895.63

   + 1%
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of discounting

 (400.29)  (409.02)

   -1%
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of discounting

 438.61  446.79

   + 1%
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase

 226.47  303.23

   - 1%
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase

 (240.85)  (303.78)

   + 1%
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee turnover

 54.54  50.67

   -1%
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee turnover

 (58.37)  (54.24)

156

 ()

71   2020-21

   :
 Amounts for the current annual period and previous four annual periods:

(`  ) (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17

Present value of obligation

 12,257.21  11,895.63  11,631.76  12,058.44  10,820.06

Fair value of plan assets

 10,792.89  10,720.39  10,734.09  10,850.24  10,191.38

   / ()
Surplus /(Deficit)in the plan

 (1,464.32)  (1,175.24)  (897.67)  (1,208.20)  (628.68)

  :
Experience Adjustment:
  () /
On plan liability (gain)/loss

 (73.87)  41.40  (47.21)  (103.97)  (258.34)

   / ()
On plan assets gain/(loss)

 73.87  (41.40)  47.21  103.97  65.01

   () : Provident Fund (PF) :

   ,
1952

 The Company manages provident fund through a provident fund trust for its employees which is permitted under the
Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. The plan envisages contribution by employer and employees and
guaranteed interest at the rate notified by the provident fund authority.

   , 31  2021  31  2020

 The Company has an obligation to fund any shortfall on the yield of the Trust’s investments over the administered interest

[…]

/ Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

   / Current Service cost  313.53  198.81

   / Net Interest cost  673.42  411.75

(   )
(Expected contributions by the Employees)

 -  -

  / Net Cost  986.95  610.56

   :   (`  )

 Maturity Analysis of Projected Benefit Obligation: From the employer (` in lakh)

Projected Benefits payable in future years from the date of
reporting

31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

1   / 1st Following year  607.20  352.81

2   / 2nd Following year  584.03  346.16

3   / 3rd Following year  591.73  347.84

4   / 4th Following year  591.60  350.48

5   / 5th Following year  591.71  348.34

 6  10   / Sum of Years 6 to 10  2,849.26  1,679.88

161

IREL (India) Limited

71st Annual Report 2020-21

   : / Sensitivity analysis:

  ,   -

 Sensitivity analysis is analysis which will give the movement in liability if the assumptions were not proved to be true
on different count. This only signifies the change in the liability if the difference between assumed and the actual is not
following the parameters of the sensitivity analysis.

(`  ) (` in lakh)

 / Sensitivity 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

Projected Benefit Obligation on current assumptions

 9,745.62  6,046.21

   1%
Change in liability for 1% increase in discount rate

 (856.81)  (515.85)

   1%
Change in liability for 1% decrease in discount rate

 1,033.90  613.88

   1%
Change in liability for 1% increase in Medical Cost Inflation

 912.32  499.46

   + 1%
Change in liability for 1% decrease in Medical Cost Inflation

 (1,370.01)  (417.81)

   : (`  )

 Amounts for the current annual period and previous four annual periods: (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17

Present value of obligation

 9,745.62  6,046.21  5,709.06  5,108.60  5,418.80

Fair value of plan assets

 -  -  -  -  -

  / ()
Surplus /(Deficit)in the plan

 (9,745.62)  (6,046.21)  (5,709.06)  (5,108.60)  (5,418.80)

()   : / (c) Other Long Term Benefits:

   / Leave liability

 i.   “   ”

 i.  Leave liability is under “Other long term employee benefit” and is valued actuarially and provided in the books
accordingly.

(` in lakh)

 / Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

  / Gross liability  7,593.34  7,298.09

162

 ()

71   2020-21

 ii.  :   “   ”
.58.93  (  ` 65.93)

 ii.  Resettlement allowance: Resettlement allowance on retirement from the Company is considered as “Other long
term 51unfunded employee benefit”. The provision amounting to ` 58.93 lakh (previous year ` 65.93 lakh) in the
books is made based on actuarial valuation.

 iii. -   (LTC):   LTC   .47.77  (  ` 55.83 )

 iii.  Leave Travel Concession (LTC) for non-executives: Provision for LTC amounting to ` 47.77 lakh (previous year
` 55.83 lakh) in the books is made based on actuarial valuation.

 : / Notes:

 i.   ,  , ,

[…]

/ Total  12,783.46  1,256.57  2,205.55  409.87  16,655.45

III.   / Market risk

 Foreign currency risk

   (  )

 The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the company’s operating
activities due to major overseas sales (i.e. US dollars).

237

IREL (India) Limited

71st Annual Report 2020-21

 ,   ,   ,
,

 Hence, to combat the foreign currency exposure, the company follows a policy wherein the sale is made only on receipt of
advance from the customers. Thus, the company is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

   / Price risk

 .

 The company is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual fund and classified in the balance sheet at fair value
through profit and loss.

   ,

 To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Company has invested in the mutual fund after considering it’s
risk and return profile i.e. the debt profile of the mutual fund indicates that the debt has been given to creditworthy banks
and other institutional parties.

(`  ) (` in lakh)

 / Sensitivity 31  2021
As at 31st March 2021

31  2020
As at 31st March 2020

  2%
Impact on profit after tax for 2% increase in NAV

 167.70  113.87

  2%
Impact on profit after tax for 2% decrease in NAV

 (167.70)  (113.87)

 37:   / Note 37: Capital management

   ,

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves
attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise the shareholder
value.

 / Dividends  (`  ) (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

(i)   / Equity shares
 31  2020   ̀  1013.49  (  ̀  463.15)

  Final dividend For the year ended 31st March 2020 of ` 1013.49 (PY

` 463.15) per fully paid share

[…]

/ Net Interest cost  77.45  68.58

   / Past service cost  -  -

(   ) / (Expected Contributions by the Employees)  -  -

(   () /
(Gains)/Losses on curtailments and settlements

 -  -

   / Net effect of changes in Foreign
exchange rates
   / Expenses recognised  239.30  373.72

   ()   : (`  )
 Expenses recognised in Other comprehensive Income (OCI) for current period: (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

   / ()
Actuarial Gains / (losses) on obligation for the period

 1,516.08  949.01

Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest income

 (73.87)  41.40

Change in Asset ceiling

 -  -

 (OCI)   () /
Net (Income) / Expense for the period recognised in OCI

 1,442.21  990.41

249

IREL (India) Limited

71st Annual Report 2020-21

  : / Sensitivity Analysis:

  ,   -

 Sensitivity analysis is analysis which will give the movement in liability if the assumptions were not proved to be true
on different count. This only signifies the change in the liability if the difference between assumed and the actual is not
following the parameters of the sensitivity analysis. (`  ) (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

Projected Benefit Obligation on current assumptions

 12,257.21  11,895.63

   + 1%
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of discounting

 (400.29)  (409.02)

   -1%
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of discounting

 438.61  446.79

   + 1%
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase

 226.47  303.23

   - 1%
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase

 (240.85)  (303.78)

   + 1%
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee turnover

 54.54  50.67

   -1%
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee turnover

 (58.37)  (54.24)

   : (`  )
 Amounts for the current annual period and previous four annual periods:  (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17

Present value of obligation

 12,257.21  11,895.63  11,631.76  12,058.44  10,820.06

Fair value of plan assets

 10,792.89  10,720.39  10,734.09  10,850.24  10,191.38

   / ()
Surplus /(Deficit)in the plan

 (1,464.32)  (1,175.24)  (897.67)  (1,208.20)  (628.68)

  :
Experience Adjustment:
  () /
On plan liability (gain)/loss

 (73.87)  41.40  (47.21)  (103.97)  (258.34)

   / ()
On plan assets gain/(loss)

 73.87  (41.40)  47.21  103.97  65.01

   (PF) : / Provident Fund (PF) :

   ,
1952

 The Company manages provident fund through a provident fund trust for its employees which is permitted under the
Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. The plan envisages contribution by employer and employees and
guaranteed interest at the rate notified by the provident fund authority.

250

 ()

71   2020-21

   , 31  2021  31  2020

 The Company has an obligation to fund any shortfall on the yield of the Trust’s investments over the administered interest

[…]

Expenses recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss during the Next year:  (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

   / Current Service cost  313.53  198.81

   / Net Interest cost  673.42  411.75

(   / (Expected contributions by the Employees)  -  -

  / Net Cost  986.95  610.56

   :   (`  )

254

 ()

71   2020-21

 Maturity Analysis of Projected Benefit Obligation: From the employer (` in lakh)

Projected Benefits payable in future years from the date of reporting

31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

1
1st Following year

 607.20  352.81

2
2nd Following year

 584.03  346.16

3
3rd Following year

 591.73  347.84

4
4th Following year

 591.60  350.48

5
5th Following year

 591.71  348.34

 6  10
Sum of Years 6 to 10

 2,849.26  1,679.88

   : / Sensitivity analysis:

  ,   -

 Sensitivity analysis is analysis which will give the movement in liability if the assumptions were not proved to be true
on different count. This only signifies the change in the liability if the difference between assumed and the actual is not
following the parameters of the sensitivity analysis.

(`  ) / (` in lakh)

 / Sensitivity 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

Projected Benefit Obligation on current assumptions

 9,745.62  6,046.21

   1%
Change in liability for 1% increase in discount rate

 (856.81)  (515.85)

   1%
Change in liability for 1% decrease in discount rate

 1,033.90  613.88

   1%
Change in liability for 1% increase in Medical Cost Inflation

 912.32  499.46

   + 1%
Change in liability for 1% decrease in Medical Cost Inflation

 (1,370.01)  (417.81)

   : (`  )
 Amounts for the current annual period and previous four annual periods:  (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17

Present value of obligation

 9,745.62  6,046.21  5,709.06  5,108.60  5,418.80

Fair value of plan assets

 -  -  -  -  -

  / ()
Surplus /(Deficit)in the plan

 (9,745.62)  (6,046.21)  (5,709.06)  (5,108.60)  (5,418.80)

()   / (c) Other Long Term Benefits:

255

IREL (India) Limited

71st Annual Report 2020-21

   / Leave liability

 i.   “   ”

 i.  Leave liability is under “Other long term employee benefit” and is valued actuarially and provided in the books
accordingly.

(`  ) / (` in lakh)

 / Particulars 31  2021
31st March 2021

31  2020
31st March 2020

  / Gross liability  7,593.34  7,298.09

 ii.  :   “  51   ”   ̀  58.93
 (  ` 65.93)

 ii.  Resettlement allowance: Resettlement allowance on retirement from the Company is considered as “Other long
term unfunded employee benefit”. The provision amounting to ` 58.93 lakh (previous year ` 65.93 lakh) in the books
is made based on actuarial valuation.

 iii. -   (LTC):   LTC   ̀  47.77  (  ̀  55.83 )

 iii.  Leave Travel Concession (LTC) for non-executives: Provision for LTC amounting to ` 47.77 lakh (previous year
` 55.83 lakh) in the books is made based on actuarial valuation.

  / Notes:

 i.   , , ,
 ,

 i.  The estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

 ii.   2020-21   ( )   ` 912.45  (
 ` 895.90 )

 ii.  The Company estimates that the amount to be contributed to the gratuity fund for the financial year 2020-21 will be